30,000-40,000 square foot building (the “Facility”) and related buildings and 
improvements to be used as a medical device manufacturing facility, Innovation Campus, 
and to house the Company’s Corporate Headquarters (the “Project”);   

WHEREAS, the Company anticipates it will invest approximately Twelve Million 
Three Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($12,315,000.00) in the Project and that the 
Project will create at least thirty-three (33) full-time jobs;  

WHEREAS, the City is willing to provide the Company with an option and right-
of-first refusal on the Option Property, to be confirmed through a final survey, pursuant to

[...]

Subsection 4(d) and as further depicted on Exhibit C as attached hereto.  

“Capital Investment” shall have the meaning as provided in the Act.  

“Capital Investment Milestones” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3(b).  

“Capital Investment Target” shall mean Twelve Million Three Hundred Fifteen 

Thousand Dollars ($12,315,000).  

“Capital Investment Target Date” shall have the meaning set forth in Subsection 
3(b) of this Agreement, unless such date is extended by the Secretary pursuant to the State 
Project Agreement. The Company shall notify the City in writing of any such extension

[...]

measured from the Commencement of Construction of the Facility: 

i. Not later than the second (2nd) anniversary of the Commencement 
of Construction, the Company shall have made not less than fifty 
percent (50%) of the Capital Investment Target, equal to Six Million 
One Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($6,157,500) (the “Tier 1 Milestone”). 

ii. Not later than the third (3rd) anniversary of the Commencement of 
Construction, the Company shall have made not less than seventy-
five percent (75%) of the Capital Investment Target, equal to Nine 
Million Two Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty 
Dollars ($9,236,250) (the “Tier 2 Milestone”). 

iii. Not later than the Capital Investment Target Date, being the fifth 
(5th) anniversary of the Commencement of Construction (as such 
date may be extended by the Secretary pursuant to the State Project 
Agreement, the  “Capital Investment Target Date”), the Company

[...]

Not later than five (5) years following Commencement of 
Operations (the “Jobs Target Date”), the Company shall employ at least thirty-three 
(33) Full Time Employees (the “Jobs Target”), wherein Project Employees earn an 
average annual wage of at least Sixty-Three Thousand Dollars ($63,000) (the 
“Minimum Average Annual Wage”).  

d. Unless otherwise provided by the City pursuant to the terms set forth 

in Sections 4(c), 4(d), 4(e), and 4(f), the Company shall construct or cause to be 
constructed the Access Road and Utility Improvements as depicted on Exhibit C as

[...]

Following the execution of this Project Development Agreement, 
the City and Company will execute that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement and 
Option to Purchase in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated 
herein. 

c. Subject to the provisions set forth herein, the City shall provide up 
to Two Hundred Forty Thousand US Dollars ($240,000.00) to reimburse the 
Company for costs, fees and expenses incurred by the Company in designing, 
engineering, permitting, conducting studies, surveys and investigations for, 
developing, acquiring, constructing and/or installing the Access Road and Utility